# OP \$415.00 2764746

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM346876

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		07/01/2015	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name: Talyst, Inc.	
Street Address:	11335 NE 122nd Way
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Kirkland
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98034
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2764746	AUTOPHARM
Registration Number:	2972993	BARCODE TO DOSE
Registration Number:	2949903	INNOVATION WITH AUTOMATION
Serial Number:	78656144	INTELLIGENT PHARMACY
Serial Number:	78744499	ENGINEERING THE INTELLIGENT PHARMACY
Serial Number:	78760414	TALYST
Serial Number:	78760451	TALYST
Serial Number:	78951407	AUTOSPLIT
Serial Number:	85377883	AUTOVAULT
Serial Number:	85067890	AUTOCAROUSEL
Serial Number:	77728719	INSITE
Serial Number:	77419256	MY CUSTOMER MY COMPANY
Serial Number:	77092062	AUTOCOOL
Serial Number:	77026274	AUTOLABEL
Serial Number:	78978619	TALYST
Serial Number:	78978617	TALYST

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

TRADEMARK REEL: 005574 FRAME: 0255

900330525

**Fax Number:** 2063599000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2063598000

**Email:** pctrademarks@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: James L. Vana

Address Line 1:1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900Address Line 4:Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	115345-2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Reagan T. Roth of Perkins Coie LLP
SIGNATURE:	/Reagan T. Roth/
DATE SIGNED:	07/09/2015

## **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Release of Security Interest (Talyst, Inc.)#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest (Talyst, Inc.)#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest (Talyst, Inc.)#page3.tif source=Release of Security Interest (Talyst, Inc.)#page4.tif source=Release of Security Interest (Talyst, Inc.)#page5.tif source=Release of Security Interest (Talyst, Inc.)#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005574 FRAME: 0256

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is executed as of July 1, 2015 by TALYST, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor") on behalf of SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Secured Party").

## RECITALS

- WHEREAS, Debtor granted to Secured Party a continuing security interest in all trademarks described on Exhibit A (collectively, the "Trademarks"), all copyrights described on Exhibit B (collectively, the "Copyrights") and all patents and patent applications described on Exhibit C (collectively, "Patents"), evidenced by, among other things, that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement executed on or about September 11, 2006;
- В. WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain payoff letter dated as of June 17, 2015 ("Payoff Letter") executed by Secured Party, upon Secured Party's receipt of payment in full to repay the obligations described therein, Debtor may file any and all documents to evidence the release of Secured Party's security interests in any of Debtor's property or assets provided as security to Secured Party;
- WHEREAS, Debtor has repaid Secured Party in full in accordance with the Payoff Letter and wishes to release and reassign all interest that Secured Party may have in the Trademarks, Copyrights, and Patents.

## AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, Debtor, on behalf of Secured Party, hereby releases Secured Party's security interest in the Trademarks, Copyrights, and Patents and related common law trademark rights, patent applications (e.g., provisional applications, non-provisional applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, substitutions, national phase applications, including petty patent applications, and utility model applications) that may be filed in the United States and every foreign country on the Patents, and reassigns to Debtor, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Secured Party in the Trademarks, Copyrights, and Patents, and any other intellectual property rights covered by the Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

TALYST, INC., a Delaware corporation

By Name Jon L Sortland
Title: Corporate Secretary & Vi of France

PAGE 1

# EXHIBIT A - Trademarks

Description	Registration Number / Serial Number
AutoPharm	2,764,746
Bar Code to Dose	2,972,993
Innovation with Automation	2,949,903
Intelligent Pharmacy	78/656,144
Engineering the Intelligent Pharmacy	78/744,499
Talyst - Word Mark	78/760,414
Talyst - Word and Design	78/760,451
AutoSplit	78/951,407
AUTOVAULT	85/377,883
AUTOCAROUSEL	85/067,890
INSITE	77/728,719
MY CUSTOMER MY COMPANY	77/419,256
AUTOCOOL	77/092,062
AUTOLABEL	77/026,274
TALYST - Word Mark	78/978,619
TALYST - Word and Design	78/978617

# **EXHIBIT B - Copyrights**

Title	Registration Number
InSiteRx Software v. 1.0.	TX0007116183

PAGE 3

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 005574 FRAME: 0259** 

# **EXHIBIT C - Patents**

Country	Patent/	Application	Title	File Date
	Publication Number	Number		
US		60/495,473	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING BARCODE-TO-DOSE LABELS	8/22/2004
US	US20050115681	US10/918539	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING BARCODE-TO-DOSE LABELS	8/13/2004
ÚS	US7708042	US11/311705	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING BARCODE-TO-DOSE LABELS	12/19/2005
US	US20060234041	US11/311706	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING BARCODE-TO-DOSE LABELS	12/19/2005
US	US7722083	US11/481449	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING BARCODE-TO-DOSE LABELS	7/5/2006
PCT	WO 2005/017883		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DELIVERING BARCODE-TO-DOSE LABELS	2/24/2005
US		60816214	AUTO-FEED APPARATUS	6/23/2006
US	US7802671	US11/621066	PARATUS FOR DELIVERING A CONTAINER TO A MARKING APPARATUS	1/8/2007
US	US7779988	US11/621480	MARKING APPARATUS	1/9/2007
US		12/847,561	AUTO-FEED APPARATUS	7/30/2010
US		60836457	APPARATUS FOR TRACKING AND DISPENSING REFRIGERATED MEDICATIONS	8/7/2006
EP	EP2057558	EP20070840737	APPARATUS FOR TRACKING AND DISPENSING REFRIGERATED MEDICATIONS	8/7/2007
JP	JP2010500128	JP20090523959	APPARATUS FOR TRACKING AND DISPENSING REFRIGERATED MEDICATIONS	8/7/2007
US	US7676299	US11/835269	APPARATUS FOR TRACKING AND DISPENSING REFRIGERATED MEDICATIONS	8/7/2007
PCT	WO2008019370	VO2007US75375	APPARATUS FOR TRACKING AND DISPENSING REFRIGERATED MEDICATIONS	8/7/2007

US		61/017,133	ZERO CROSS-CONTAMINATION COLLECTOR	12/27/2007
EP	EP2237762	EP20080868326	ZERO CROSS-CONTAMINATION COLLECTOR	12/29/2008
JP	JP5256302	JP20100540935	ZERO CROSS-CONTAMINATION COLLECTOR	12/29/2008
KR	KR101295141	KR20107016382	ZERO CROSS-CONTAMINATION COLLECTOR	12/29/2008
US	US8464899	US12/345616	ZERO CROSS-CONTAMINATION COLLECTOR	12/29/2008
PCT	WO2009086538	VO2008US88490	ZERO CROSS-CONTAMINATION COLLECTOR	12/29/2008
UŠ	US8066150	US12/477281	SPENSING CANISTER FOR DELIVERY OF SOLID MEDICATIONS	6/3/2009
CA	CA2704410	CA20102704410	SPENSING CANISTER FOR DELIVERY OF SOLID MEDICATIONS	5/17/2010
EP	EP2263638	EP20100164868	SPENSING CANISTER FOR DELIVERY OF SOLID MEDICATIONS	6/3/2010
JÞ	JP5200062	JP20100127790	NGULATED DISPENSING DEVICE, METHOD FOR SUPPLYING ARTICLE FROM SINGULATED DISPENSING DEVICE AND METHOD FOR INTRODUCING ARTICLE TO SINGULATED DISPENSING DEVICE	6/3/2010
KR	KR101238245	KR20100052495	SPENSING CANISTER FOR DELIVERY OF SOLID MEDICATIONS	6/3/2010
MX	MX2010006103	4X20100006103	SPENSING CANISTER FOR DELIVERY OF SOLID MEDICATIONS	6/3/2010
US	US8272534	US13/247206	SPENSING CANISTER FOR DELIVERY OF SOLID MEDICATIONS	9/28/2011
US	US8590737	US13/313418	SPENSING CANISTER FOR DELIVERY OF SOLID MEDICATIONS	12/7/2011
US		61/023,386	IN-HOME PHARMACEUTICAL DISPENSING SYSTEM	1/24/2008
US	US8196774	US12/360060	REMOTE PHARMACEUTICAL DISPENSING	1/26/2009
US	US8655486	US13/298172	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MANAGING MEDICATION-DISPENSING CANISTER	11/16/2011
PCT	WO2013074473	VO2012US64747	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MANAGING MEDICATION-DISPENSING CANISTER	11/13/2012

TRADEMARK SEEL: 005574 FRAME: 0261

US		61/558,968	OMBINED PHARMACEUTICAL PACKAGER AND PREPACKAGED PHARMACEUTICAL SYSTEM	11/11/2011
US	US20130123974	US13/674676	OMBINED PHARMACEUTICAL PACKAGER AND PREPACKAGED PHARMACEUTICAL SYSTEM	11/12/2012
PCT	WO2013071238	VO2012US64676	OMBINED PHARMACEUTICAL PACKAGER AND PREPACKAGED PHARMACEUTICAL SYSTEM	11/12/2012

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST 115345-0002/LEGAL126667480.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005574 FRAME: 0262

PAGE 6

